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I. Proposal Description  

The applicant is requesting a critical areas land use permit utilizing the critical areas 

report process for the modification of a steep slope critical area structure setback from 

the standard 75 feet to a minimum of 42.5 feet for the construction of a detached 

garage with a second-story guest cottage. 

 

The critical areas overlay section of the land use code (LUC) states that any 

disturbance to or modification of a critical area structure setback requires a critical 

areas land use permit, Part 20.30P.  LUC 20.25H.120.C.3 specifies that steep slope 

critical area structure setbacks may be modified only through an approved critical 

areas report, Part 20.25H.230. 

 

 

II. Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas 

 

A. Site Description 

The property, located at 528 West Lake Sammamish Parkway SE, is .28 acres (12,300 

square feet) in size.  The property is roughly 220 feet deep by 50 feet wide.  The 

western property boundary is adjacent to West Lake Sammamish Parkway SE.  The 

eastern boundary is adjacent to Lake Sammamish.  The property is bordered on the 

north and south by single-family residential properties. 

 

From west to east, the property slopes down from West Lake Sammamish Parkway to 

Lake Sammamish.  The steepest portion of the property starts at the Parkway and 

slope down at just over 40%.  This is the portion of the property that meets the 

definition of a steep slope critical area.  This area is vegetated with several significant 

conifer trees with an understory of blackberries and English ivy.  At the toe of this 

slope there is a driveway access that serves multiple properties to the south.  Beneath 

this driveway access there is a 2-3-foot tall rockery.  Below the rockery is the Pizzo’s 

driveway and parking area that leads to an existing carport.  Below the carport there is 

another sloped area that is 40% in slope, but does not meet the square footage 

threshold to be considered a critical area.  This slope is vegetated with several 

significant trees with a sparsely vegetated understory of non-native shrubs and ground 

covers. Below this slope is the primary structure (a single-family residence).  East of 

the residence the landscaped residential yard slopes at 8% in a distance of just over 
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50 feet to the ordinary high water mark of Lake Sammamish. 

 

B. Zoning 

The property is zoned R-3.5.  Due to the presence of the steep slope critical area, the 

property is also located in the Critical Areas Overlay District (LUC 20.25H).  The 

property is within 200 feet of the ordinary high water mark of Lake Sammamish, and 

therefore is located within the Shoreline Overlay District (LUC 20.25E). 

 

C. Land Use Context 

The property is located amidst other similarly developed single-family residential 

properties on the shoreline of Lake Sammamish.  The property is situated between 

Lake Sammamish Parkway and Lake Sammamish.  On the west side of West Lake 

Sammamish Parkway is Weowna Park, a city-owned open space with a trailhead 

parking for up four cars.  Due to the dense vegetation on the steep slope on the east 

side of West Lake Sammamish Parkway, the property cannot be seen from the public 

right-of-way.   

 

D. Critical Areas Functions and Values  

 

i. Geologic Hazard Areas 

Geologic hazards pose a threat to the health and safety of citizens when 

commercial, residential, or industrial development is inappropriately sited in areas 

of significant hazard.  Some geologic hazards can be reduced or mitigated by 

engineering, design, or modified construction practices.  When technology cannot 

reduce risks to acceptable levels, building in geologically hazardous areas is best 

avoided (WAC 365-190). 

 

Steep slopes may serve several other functions and possess other values for the 

City and its residents. Several of Bellevue’s remaining large blocks of forest are 

located in steep slope areas, providing habitat for a variety of wildlife species and 

important linkages between habitat areas in the City.  These steep slope areas 

also act as conduits for groundwater, which drains from hillsides to provide a water 

source for the City’s wetlands and stream systems.  Vegetated steep slopes also 

provide a visual amenity in the City, providing a “green” backdrop for urbanized 

areas enhancing property values and buffering urban development. 

 

ii. Shorelines 

Shorelines provide a variety of functions including shade, temperature control, 

water purification, woody debris recruitment, channel, bank and beach erosion, 

sediment delivery, and terrestrial-based food supply (Gregory et al. 1991; Naiman 

et al. 1993; Spence et al.1996). 

 

Shorelines provide a wide variety of functions related to aquatic and riparian 

habitat, flood control and water quality, economic resources, and recreation, 

among others. Each function is a product of physical, chemical, and biological 
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processes at work within the overall landscape. In lakes, these processes take 

place within an integrated system (ecosystem) of coupled aquatic and riparian 

habitats (Schindler and Scheuerell 2002). Hence, it is important to have an 

ecosystem approach which incorporates an understanding of shoreline functions 

and values. The discussion presented herein emphasizes this ecosystem 

approach. 

 

The property is located within the 200-foot shoreline jurisdiction area adjacent to 

Lake Sammamish.  The proposal involves no modification or disturbance to the 

critical area buffer or critical area structure setback associated with the shoreline 

critical area. 

 

iii. Floodplains 

The value of floodplains can be described in terms of both the hydrologic and 

ecological functions they provide.  Flooding occurs when either runoff exceeds the 

capacity of water bodies to convey or hold water within their banks, or when 

engineered stormwater systems become overwhelmed. Studies have linked 

urbanization with increased peak discharge and channel degradation (Dunne and 

Leopold 1978; Booth and Jackson 1997; Konrad 2000). Floodplains diminish the 

effects of urbanization by temporarily storing water and mediating flow to 

downstream reaches. The capacity of a floodplain to buffer upstream fluctuations in 

discharge may vary according to valley confinement, gradient, local relief, and flow 

resistance provided by vegetation. Development within the floodplain can 

dramatically affect the storage capacity of a floodplain, impact the hydrologic 

regime of a basin and present a risk to public health and safety and to property and 

infrastructure.  

 

Although an area of special flood hazard exists on the property, there is no 

disturbance or modification proposed within the area of special flood hazard. 

 

III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements: 

 

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: 

The site is located in the R-3.5 zoning district.  The dimensional requirements for this 

zoning district are: 

Dimension Requirement Existing / Proposed 

Front yard setback 20 feet 63 feet / 64 feet 

Rear yard setback 25 feet 57 feet / No Change 

Side yard setback of detached 

accessory structure 

5 feet 3.96 feet / 5 feet 

2 side yards setback of 

detached accessory structure 

15 feet 11.51 feet / 15 feet 

Building height of primary 

structure 

35 feet  < 35 feet / No change 

Maximum lot coverage 35 % 27.4 % / 28.4 % 
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Maximum impervious surface 50 % 51.5 % / 43.7 % 

Greenscape of front yard 50 % >90% / No Change 

Building height of detached 

accessory structure 

15 feet or 35 feet if 

agreement is recorded 

with King County 

<10 feet / No Information 

   

The proposal is consistent with the dimensional standards for the land use zoning 

district. 

 

B. Consistency with Land Use Code Critical Areas Performance Standards: 

 

i. Performance standards for allowed uses in landslide hazard and steep 

slope critical areas (LUC 20.25H.055) 

The existing detached accessory structure (carport) located on the property and 

the proposal to demolish it and construct a new garage with second story guest 

cottage is not allowed pursuant to LUC 20.25H.055.  The applicant has chosen to 

utilize the Critical Areas Report process to modify the steep slope critical area 

structure setback to allow for proposed development. 

 

ii. Performance standards for uses and development within critical area 

structure setbacks not allowed pursuant  to LUC 20.25.055 (LUC 

20.25H.065) 

The existing detached accessory structure (carport) is a non-primary structure and 

is non-conforming.  First it is located approximately 45 feet from the toe of the 

slope of a steep slope critical area where the steep slope critical area structure 

setback is 75 feet.  Second, the carport is located 3.96 feet from the north property 

line and 7.55 feet from the south property line.   

 

Because the proposed development exceeds the limits of minor, non-structural 

repairs, the structure must be brought into compliance.  The Critical Areas Report 

process may not be used to modify this subsection. 

 

Rather than try to use the Critical Areas Report Process to try to bring the existing 

carport into conformance, the applicant has chosen to utilize the Critical Areas 

Report process to modify the steep slope critical area structure setback to allow for 

the proposed development.  The burden is on the applicant to demonstrate 

compliance with the decision criteria for the Critical Areas Report and the Critical 

Areas Land Use Permit.  Compliance with the decision criteria is discussed in 

Section VIII of this report. 

 

iii. Performance Standards for landslide hazards and steep slopes (LUC 

20.25H.125) 

This subsection states that in addition to the generally applicable performance 

standards set forth in LUC 20.25H.055 and 20.25H.065, development within a 

landslide hazard or steep slope critical area or critical area buffer shall incorporate 
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the additional performance standards contained in this section.  The proposal 

involves modification of the steep slope critical area structure setback.  The 

following is a brief response to the applicable performance standard for steep slope 

critical areas. 

a. Structures and improvements shall minimize alterations to the natural 
contour of the slope, and foundations shall be tiered where possible to conform 
to existing topography; 
The foundation for the new structure will be located within the footprint of the 
existing structure and will be founded on stable bearing materials. 
 
b. Structures and improvements shall be located to preserve the most 
critical portion of the site and its natural landforms and vegetation; 
No work other than the mitigation planting will be done within the Critical Areas. 
 
c. The proposed development shall not result in greater risk or a need for 
increased buffers on neighboring properties; 
The proposed development will have no impact on the risk to neighboring. 
 
d. The use of retaining walls that allow the maintenance of existing natural 
slope area is preferred over graded artificial slopes where graded slopes would 
result in increased disturbance as compared to use of retaining wall; 
No undeveloped ground will be covered or disturbed. 
 
e. Development shall be designed to minimize impervious surfaces within 
the critical area and critical area buffer; 
This proposal utilizes pervious paving system to replace existing impervious 
paving. 
 
f. Where change in grade outside the building footprint is necessary, the 
site retention system should be stepped and regrading should be designed to 
minimize topographic modification. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, grading 
for yard area may be disallowed where inconsistent with this criteria; 
No changes in grade are proposed other than minimal re-alignment where the 
existing impervious driveway will be replaced. 
 

g. Building foundation walls shall be utilized as retaining walls rather than 
rockeries or retaining structures built separately and away from the building 
wherever feasible. Freestanding retaining devices are only permitted when they 
cannot be designed as structural elements of the building foundation; 
No new retaining structures are proposed. 
 
h. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, use of pole-type construction which 
conforms to the existing topography is required where feasible. If pole-type 
construction is not technically feasible, the structure must be tiered to conform 
to the existing topography and to minimize topographic modification; 
Not applicable in this case. 
 
i. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, piled deck support structures are 
required where technically feasible for parking or garages over fill-based 
construction types; and 
Not applicable in this case. 
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j. Areas of new permanent disturbance and all areas of temporary 
disturbance shall be mitigated and/or restored pursuant to a mitigation and 
restoration plan meeting the requirements of LUC 20.25H.210. 
No undeveloped areas are proposed to be disturbed.  Any disturbed areas will 
be restored according to the restoration and mitigation plan. 

 

C. Consistency with Critical Areas Report LUC 20.25.230. 

The applicant supplied a complete critical areas report prepared by MacPherson 

Construction & Design, a qualified professional.  The report contained background and 

supporting materials from a land surveyor, a landscape architect, and a geotechnical 

engineer.  The report met the minimum requirements in LUC 20.25H.250. 

 

 

IV. Public Notice and Comment 

 

Application Date: January 22, 2010 

Public Notice (500 feet):  February 11, 2010 

Minimum Comment Period: February 25, 2010 

 

The Notice of Application for this project was published in the City of Bellevue weekly 

permit bulletin on February 11, 2010. It was mailed to property owners within 500 feet 

of the project site.  No comments have been received from the public as of the writing 

of this staff report.  

 

 

V. Summary of Technical Reviews 

 

Clearing and Grading: 

The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has 

reviewed the proposed development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes 

and standards.  The Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the proposed 

development. 

 

Utilities 

The Utilities Department’s Development Review Division has reviewed the proposed 

development for compliance with Bellevue Utilities’ codes and standards.  The Utilities 

Development Review staff found no issues with the proposed development. 

 

 

VI. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) 

 

The proposal is categorically exempt from SEPA environmental review because it is 

considered minor new construction as defined within WAC 197-11-800 (1).  

Additionally, the work is not occurring within a critical area or over lands covered by 

water. 
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VII. Changes to proposal as a result of City review 

No changes have been made to the applicant’s proposal as a result of city review. 

 

 

VIII. Decision Criteria 

 

A. Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria- General Criteria LUC 20.25H.255 

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, the proposed modification 

where the applicant demonstrates:  

 

1. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal lead 

to levels of protection of critical area functions and values at least as protective 

as application of the regulations and standards of this code; 

 

Finding:  The primary reason for the avoidance of disturbance to or modification of a 

steep slope critical area or critical area buffer is to protect life and property from 

damage resulting from the inappropriate placement of development.  Steep slope 

critical areas also serve as vegetated buffers that soften the urban landscape and 

provide space for tree and shrub cover that intercepts rainfall and allows for modest 

infiltration of surface water. 

 

The proposed modification of the toe-of-slope critical area structure setback results in 

a level of protection that is equal to a strict application of the code.  Furthermore, the 

restoration and mitigation plan further enhances the natural corridor characteristics of 

the steep slope critical area. 

 

2.  Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required mitigation and 

monitoring efforts;  

 

Finding:  The applicant will be required and is prepare to provide a performance 

assurance device for the required restoration and mitigation measures associated with 

the proposed steep slope critical areas structure setback reduction and construction of 

the garage with second story guest cottage. 

 

3. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are 

not detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area 

buffers off-site; and 

 

Finding:  The applicant’s geotechnical engineer has provided recommendations for 

construction of the foundation of the proposed garage that will result in the limited 

impact to the existing site, as the new garage will be roughly in the same location as 

the existing carport.   The functions and values of the critical areas and critical area 

buffers on adjacent properties will be unaffected by the actions in the proposal.  They 

may actual be enhanced by the activities included in the applicants restoration and 

mitigation plan which calls for the removal of non-native species and the installation of 
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native trees and ground covers. 

 

4. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in 

the same land use district. 

 

Finding:  The resulting development of a garage with second story guest cottage is 

compatible with the residential uses located along West Lake Sammamish Parkway, 

where it is customary to have either a garage attached to the primary structure or a 

garage as an accessory structure on the same property. 

 

B. Critical Areas Land Use Permit Decision Criteria 20.30P 

The Director may approve or approve with modifications an application for a critical 

areas land use permit if: 

 

1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code;  

 

Finding:  The proposal will be required to obtain a single-family addition building 

permit for the demolition of the existing structure and construction of the new structure. 

 

2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available 

construction, design and development techniques which result in the least 

impact on the critical area and critical area buffer; 

 

Finding:  The proposal is utilizing a mixture of pin pile foundation and continuous 

bearing foundations for the proposed structure that will provide for stable foundation 

per the recommendations of the applicant’s geotechnical engineer.  The applicant is 

also proposing to replace the existing impervious driveway material with a pervious 

paving material for 886 square feet to improved the stormwater functions of the site. 

 

3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the 

maximum extent applicable, and ; 

 

Finding:  The applicable performance standards for this proposal are those pertaining 

to development adjacent to steep slope critical areas in LUC 20.25H.125.  The 

responses to these performance standards is addressed in Section III of this report. 

 

4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire 

protection, and utilities; and; 

 

Finding:  The property is currently served by adequate public facilities.  The proposal 

will not change the need for public facilities on the property. 

 

5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the 

requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210; and  
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Finding:  The applicant supplied a mitigation and restoration plan, as part of their 

critical areas report, that was consistent with the requirements of LUC 20.25H.210. 

 

6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code. 

 

Finding:  As discussed in Section IV & V of this report, the proposal complies with all 

other applicable requirements of the Land Use Code.  

 

 

IX. Conclusion and Decision 

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, 

including Land Use Code consistency, SEPA, City Code and Standard compliance 

reviews, the Director of Planning and Community Development does hereby approve 

with conditions the proposal for the modification of a steep slope critical area 

structure setback from the standard 75 feet to a minimum of 42.5 feet for the 

construction of a detached garage with a second-story guest cottage.  

 

Note- Expiration of Approval: In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas 

Land Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for a 

Clearing and Grading Permit or other necessary development permits within one year 

of the effective date of the approval.   

 

 
X. Conditions of Approval 

 

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and 

Ordinances including but not limited to: 

 

Applicable Ordinances Contact Person 

Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Savina Uzunow, 425-452-7860 

Land Use Code- BCC 20.25H Kevin LeClair, 425-452-2928 

Noise Control- BCC 9.18 Planner, 425-452-2928 

 

The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code or SEPA 

authority referenced: 

 

1. Restoration for Areas of Temporary Disturbance:  A restoration plan for all 

areas of temporary disturbance is required to be submitted for review and approval by 

the City of Bellevue prior to the issuance of the Building Permit. The plan shall include 

the documentation of existing site conditions and shall identify the restoration 

measures to return the site to its existing conditions per LUC 20.25H.220.H.   

 

Authority:  Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H 

Reviewer:  Planner, Land Use 
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2. Restoration of Degraded Critical Areas and Improvement of Stormwater 

Function on the Site:  A restoration plan for the steep slope critical area that includes 

the removal of non-native invasive species and the installation of native trees and 

ground covers is required to be submitted for review and approval by the City of 

Bellevue prior to issuance of the Building Permit.  The plan shall provide a proposed 

maintenance approach to ensure the restoration efforts successfully establish and 

provide the functions and values for which they are intended.     

 

The applicant is also require to submit for review and approval prior to the issuance of 

the Building Permit, a detailed plan for the conversion of the impervious 

driveway/parking area to a pervious paving material that meets or exceeds the City of 

Bellevue’s Natural Drainage Practice Standards.   

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Planner, Land Use 

 

3. Performance Assurance Device:  In order to ensure adequate resources are 
available to implement the required landscape on the slope, a performance assurance 
device in an amount equal to 100% of the cost of labor and materials for the landscape 
installation shall be held until of successful installation is verified by the City of 
Bellevue at which time the performance assurance device will be released to the 
applicant. 
 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use 

 
4. Maintenance Assurance Device:  In order to ensure the required landscape 
restoration successfully establishes on the slope, a maintenance assurance device in 
an amount equal to 25% of the cost of labor and materials for the landscape 
installation shall be held for a period of three years from the date of successful 
installation.  The maintenance assurance device will be released to the applicant upon 
receipt of documentation of reporting successful establishment in compliance with the 
performance standards stated in condition of approval #2 above. 
 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use 

 

5. Rainy Season restrictions: Due to the proximity to Lake Sammamish, no clearing 

and grading activity may occur during the rainy season, which is defined as November 

1 through April 30 without written authorization of the Development Services 

Department.  Should approval be granted for work during the rainy season, increased 

erosion and sedimentation measures, representing the best available technology must 

be implemented prior to beginning or resuming site work. 

 

Authority:  Bellevue City Code 23.76.093.A,  

Reviewer: Savina Uzunow, Clearing and Grading 
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6. Pesticides, Insecticides, and Fertilizers: The applicant must submit as part of 

the required Clearing and Grading Permit information regarding the use of pesticides, 

insecticides, and fertilizers in accordance with the City of Bellevue’s “Environmental 

Best Management Practices”. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H 

Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use 

 

7. Noise Control: Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 

9.18 between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on 

Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City 

Code. Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays 

unless expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance.  Requests 

for construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of a 

construction noise expanded exempt hours permit. 

 

Authority:  Bellevue City Code 9.18 

Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use 
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INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE OF PROPOSAL 
 

This proposal is requesting a modification to the standard toe-of-
slope structure setback pursuant to LUC 20.25H.120.C.3.  We hereby 
request that this structure setback be reduced from the standard 75 
feet to 42.5 feet, which is the current setback of the existing non-
conforming structure that is proposed to be replaced. 
 
The work of this proposal is to enhance the existing Steep Slope and 
much of the toe-of-slope structure setback areas through Clean-up, 
new hardscape and new Landscaping.  This proposal is submitted 
as mitigation for approval to modify the toe-of-slope structure 
setback. 
 
The scope of the work includes replacing the existing concrete 
driveway with a new pervious paving system.  Then the Steep Slope 
areas and a significant portion of the existing toe-of-slope structure 
setback area will be cleared of invasive and unwanted plants and 
will be restored and planted with new native and select plantings in 
accordance with the Slope Impact & Mitigation Plans. 
 
The new Garage structure will be constructed essentially on the 
footprint of the existing Carport structure but will correct the current 
sideyard setback non-conformances and will be located no closer 
to the Steep Slope than the existing structure (at 42’-8”).  The new 
Garage will have a slightly larger impervious footprint than the 
existing structure but this impervious footprint will be more than offset 
by the removal of impervious paving and its replacement with an 
engineered pervious paving system.   
 
This proposal will result in a net reduction of impervious area within 
the toe-of-slope structure setback of 814 square feet and will provide 
approximately 1,461 square feet of Slope and toe-of-slope structure 
setback enhancements. 
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CRITICAL AREAS AFFECTED 
 
The critical areas affected by this proposal consist of a steep slope 
area running eastward from West Lake Sammamish Parkway 
approximately 40 feet and extending to both north and south side 
property lines and beyond. In addition, there is the associated 75 
foot toe-of-slope structure setback.  This setback is currently bisected 
by an existing paved access drive for neighboring houses.  This 
condition has existed for decades with no evidence of any negative 
impact to the slope or the downslope structures.  The critical areas 
are depicted on the STEEP SLOPE ENHANCEMENT SCOPE PLAN, Page 
6.  The northern and southern property boundaries abut other single 
family residences; the eastern property boundary abuts Lake 
Sammamish although the lake shore is more than 120 feet away 
from this proposed work.  The intervening area consists of the existing 
Single Family residence and associated mature landscaping.  See 
the Site Photographs of Existing Conditions Appendix E. 
 
 
 
 
 

RELEVANT CODE SECTIONS 
 
Relevant code sections include: 
 
20.25H.120.  Designation of critical area and buffers (Geologic Hazard 
Areas). 
20.25H.135  Mitigation and Monitoring – Additional provisions for 
landslide hazards and Steep Slopes. 
20.25H.140  Critical areas report – Additional provisions for landslide 
hazards and steep slopes. 
20.25H.145  Critical areas report – Approval of modification. 
20.25H.250  Critical areas report – Submittal requirements. 
20.25H.255  Critical areas report – Decision criteria. 
20.30P.140  Decision criteria for a Critical Areas Land Use Permit. 
 
The criteria and requirements of these sections has been addressed 
and justifications given in detail in the following section. 
 
 
 



POINT
EXIST. 

GRADE
FINISH 
GRADE COUNT

A 62.00 62.00 1
B 61.30 61.30 1
C 61.30 61.30 1
D 58.50 58.50 1
E 59.60 59.60 1
F 61.30 61.30 1
G 61.30 61.30 1
H 61.20 61.20 1
I 61.30 61.30 1
J 61.30 61.30 1
K 61.50 61.50 1
L 61.60 61.60 1
M 61.70 61.70 1

AVG. EXIST. 
GRADE 793.90 13 61.07

AVG. FIN. 
GRADE 793.90 13 61.07
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JUSTIFICATIONS & CODE RESPONSE 
 
 

AVOIDANCE:  Since it is the goal of this proposal to bring into 
conformance an existing non-conforming situation within a toe-of-
slope structure setback, avoidance is not viable option.  These 
corrective measures must take place within this sensitive area and 
some collateral disruption is inevitable and will need to be 
addressed. 
 
MINIMIZATION:  This proposal represents the minimal amount of work 
necessary to correct the non-conformance and to provide for some 
mitigation and slope enhancement.  An additional benefit of this 
proposal is the significant reduction of impervious surfaces from the 
existing condition.  Alternatives were considered such as only 
restoring the disturbed areas, but in light of the existing conditions on 
the steep slope area and the abundance of impervious areas we 
have opted to not only correct the non-conformance but to also 
provide these additional enhancements.  See Pre-Application 
Correspondence with Kevin LeClair dated April 29, 2009, and follow-
up e-mails from September 2009;  Appendix A. 
 
MITIGATION:  This proposal offers a substantial program of restoration 
and mitigation in exchange for permission to reduce this toe-of-slope 
structure setback as indicated in the Introduction to this report.  This 
restoration and mitigation will substantially improve the natural 
habitat and habitat functions, will improve both the quality and 
volume of stormwater runoff, will provide for ease of monitoring and 
maintenance, and will allow the human occupants to maintain full 
use of their property and enjoy this newly enhanced environment.   
 
Further discussion and justifications for each of the applicable code 
sections in provided in interlineated format below: 
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VII. GEOLOGIC HAZARD AREAS 
 
20.25H.120 Designation of critical area and buffers. 
 
C. Structure Setbacks. 
 

1. General. The requirements of this section apply along with any other dimensional requirements of the Land Use 
Code (see LUC 20.20.010, 20.20.130, 20.20.190 and Parts 20.25A – 20.25G). The most restrictive dimension 
controls.  Structure setbacks are required in order to: 
a. Minimize long‐term impacts of development adjacent to critical areas and critical area buffers; and 
Since the current development of the area in question already includes paved driveways, 
rock retaining devices and the existing Carport structure, this proposal will not negatively 
affect the long-term impacts to the adjacent critical area or critical area buffers. 
 
b. Protect critical areas and critical area buffers from adverse impacts during construction. 
All construction will occur on or within existing developed areas.  Since the existing long-term 
development has been in place for decades and has had no negative impact on the steep 
slope, it is extremely unlikely that this proposal will have any adverse impact at all. 
 

2. Minimum Setback of Structures. 
a. Landslide hazards Toe‐of‐slope setback of 75 feet. 
b. Steep slopes Toe‐of‐slope setback of 75 feet. 

Structure Setback Modification. Structure setbacks may be modified only through an approved critical 
areas report.  (Ord. 5680, 6‐26‐06, § 3) 
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20.25H.135 Mitigation and monitoring – Additional provisions for landslide hazards and steep slopes. 
 
In addition to the general mitigation and restoration plan requirements of LUC 20.25H.210, each 
mitigation or restoration plan for geologic hazard critical areas shall include: 
 
A. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan. 
 

The erosion and sediment control plan shall be prepared in compliance with requirements set 
forth in Chapter 23.76 BCC, now or as hereafter amended. Such plans shall also include, if not 
otherwise addressed in Chapter 23.76 BCC, the location and methods of drainage, surface 
water management, locations and methods of erosion control, a vegetation management 
and/or replanting plan, and/or other means for maintaining long-term soil stability; 

See the SITE / DRAINAGE PLAN, Page 6 & the SLOPE IMPACT & MITIGATION PLAN, Page 7. 
 
B. Drainage Plan. 
 

The technical information shall include a drainage plan for the collection, transport, 
treatment, discharge, and/or recycle of water prepared in accordance with applicable City 
codes and standards. The drainage plan should consider on-site septic system disposal 
volumes where the additional volume will affect the erosion or landslide hazard area; 

See the SITE / DRAINAGE PLAN, Page 6. 
 
C. Monitoring Surface Waters. 
 

If the Director determines that there is a significant risk of damage to downstream receiving 
waters due to potential erosion from the site, based on the size of the project, the proximity to 
the receiving waters, or the sensitivity of the receiving waters, the technical information shall 
include a plan to monitor the surface water discharge from the site. (Ord. 5680, 6-26-06, § 3) 

On-site Monitoring will be provided as directed. 
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20.25H.140 Critical areas report – Additional provisions for landslide hazards and steep slopes. 
 
In addition to the provisions of LUC 20.25H.230, any proposal to modify a landslide hazard or steep 
slope or associated critical area buffer through a critical areas report shall comply with the 
requirements of this section. 
 
A. Limitation on Modification. 

The provisions for coal mine hazard areas in LUC 20.25H.130 may not be modified through a 
critical areas report. 

Not applicable 
 
B. Area Addressed in Critical Area Report. 

In addition to the general requirements of LUC 20.25H.230, the following areas shall be addressed 
in a critical areas report for geologically hazardous areas: 
1. Site and Construction Plans. The report shall include a copy of the site plans for the proposal 

and a topographic survey; 
See the STEEP SLOPE ENHANCEMENT SCOPE PLAN, Page 6 & the Topographic Survey, Appendix G. 
 

2. Assessment of Geological Characteristics. The report shall include an assessment of the 
geologic characteristics of the soils, sediments, and/or rock of the project area and 
potentially affected adjacent properties, and a review of the site history regarding landslides, 
erosion, and prior grading. Soils analysis shall be accomplished in accordance with 
accepted classification systems in use in the region; 

See the Geotechnical Review, Appendix B. 
 

3. Analysis of Proposal. The report shall contain a hazards analysis including a detailed 
description of the project, its relationship to the geologic hazard(s), and its potential impact 
upon the hazard area, the subject property, and affected adjacent properties; and 

See the Geotechnical Review, Appendix B. 
 

4. Minimum Critical Area Buffer and Building Setback. The report shall make a recommendation 
for a minimum geologic hazard critical area buffer, if any, and minimum building setback, if 
any, from any geologic hazard based upon the geotechnical analysis.  

See the Geotechnical Review, Appendix B. 
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20.25H.145 Critical areas report – Approval of modification. 
 
Modifications to geologic hazard critical areas and critical area buffers shall only be approved if the 
Director determines that the modification: 
 

A. Will not increase the threat of the geological hazard to adjacent properties over conditions 
that would exist if the provisions of this part were not modified; 

This slope has been stable for decades and the work of this proposal will not impact the slope.  
Reducing the toe-of-slope structure setback to the existing condition will have no impact on the 
adjacent properties.  The new structure will be firmly founded on stable bearing materials further 
reducing any potentially damaging impact to the Steep Slope. 

 
B. Will not adversely impact other critical areas; 
All proposed work will occur only within the toe-of-slope structure setback and will not impact 
the Steep Slope or any other Critical Area. 
 
C. Is designed so that the hazard to the project is eliminated or mitigated to a level equal to or 

less than would exist if the provisions of this part were not modified; 
The new structure is located essentially within the footprint of the existing structure and will be 
firmly founded on stable bearing materials. No additional hazard will be created. 
 
D. Is certified as safe as designed and under anticipated conditions by a qualified engineer or 

geologist, licensed in the state of Washington; 
See the Geotechnical Review, Appendix B. 
 
E. The applicant provides a geotechnical report prepared by a qualified professional 

demonstrating that modification of the critical area or critical area buffer will have no 
adverse impacts on stability of any adjacent slopes, and will not impact stability of any 
existing structures. Geotechnical reporting standards shall comply with requirements 
developed by the Director in City of Bellevue Submittal Requirements Sheet 25, Geotechnical 
Report and Stability Analysis Requirements, now or as hereafter amended; 

See the Geotechnical Review, Appendix B. 
 
F. Any modification complies with recommendations of the geotechnical support with respect 

to best management practices, construction techniques or other recommendations; and 
All construction will be done in strict adherence with the recommendations, practices and 
techniques outlined in the Geotechnical Review, Appendix B and subsequent communication 
with the Geotechnical Engineer.  The Geotechnical Engineer will monitor the construction work in 
progress. 
 
G. The proposed modification to the critical area or critical area buffer with any associated 

mitigation does not significantly impact habitat associated with species of local importance, 
or such habitat that could reasonably be expected to exist during the anticipated life of the 
development proposal if the area were regulated under this part.  

See the Slope Enhancement Report, Appendix C.   
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20.25H.255 Critical areas report – Decision criteria. 
 
B. Decision Criteria – Proposals to Reduce Regulated Critical Area Buffer. 
 
The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, a proposal to reduce the regulated 
critical area buffer on a site where the applicant demonstrates: 
 

1. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical area buffer 
functions which demonstrate a net gain in overall critical area or critical area buffer 
functions; 

See the Slope Enhancement Report, Appendix C, and the Slope Impact, Mitigation & Planting 
Plan, Appendix D. 
 
2. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical area buffer 

functions which demonstrate a net gain in the most important critical area or critical area 
buffer functions to the ecosystem in which they exist; 

See the Slope Enhancement Report, Appendix C, and the Slope Impact, Mitigation & Planting 
Plan, Appendix D. 
 
3. The proposal includes a net gain in stormwater quality function by the critical area buffer or 

by elements of the development proposal outside of the reduced regulated critical area 
buffer; 

This proposal provides for the replacement of approximately 900 square feet of impervious 
paving with an equal amount of a pervious paving system.  This will significantly reduce the 
amount of runoff currently being directed into the lake.  The Mitigation Plantings within the Steep 
Slope will further enhance the quality of the stormwater runoff. 
 
4. Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required restoration, mitigation and 

monitoring efforts; 
Bonding and/or assurances for completion and maintenance of the work will be provided as 
required. 
 
5. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are not detrimental 

to the functions and values of critical area and critical area buffers off-site; and  
The approval of this proposal will have no effect on the functions and values of the critical areas 
and critical area buffers on or off site.  We are simply replacing an existing structure in its existing 
location and providing Environmental enhancements through the proposed mitigation. 

 
6. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in the same land 

use district.  
The work of this proposal will serve to enhance the existing natural conditions and features of this 
residential neighborhood. 
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20.30P.140 Decision criteria. 
 
The Director may approve or approve with modifications an application for a Critical Areas Land 
Use Permit if: 
 
A. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code; and 
It is our intent to apply for the Construction Permits for the new Garage/Studio concurrently with 
this Critical areas Report. 
 
B. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available construction, design 

and development techniques which result in the least impact on the critical area and critical 
area buffer; and 

We are proposing to utilize low-impact construction techniques and environmentally friendly 
products. 

 
C. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H LUC to the maximum 

extent applicable; and 
See responses below. 

A. Structures and improvements shall minimize alterations to the natural contour of the slope, 
and foundations shall be tiered where possible to conform to existing topography; 

The foundation for the new structure will be located within the footprint fo the existing structure 
and will be founded on stable bearing materials. 
B. Structures and improvements shall be located to preserve the most critical portion of the site 

and its natural landforms and vegetation; 
No work other than the mitigation planting will be done within the Critical Areas. 
C. The proposed development shall not result in greater risk or a need for increased buffers on 

neighboring properties; 
The proposed development will have no impact on the risk to neighboring. 
D. The use of retaining walls that allow the maintenance of existing natural slope area is 

preferred over graded artificial slopes where graded slopes would result in increased 
disturbance as compared to use of retaining wall; 

No undeveloped ground will be covered or disturbed. 
E. Development shall be designed to minimize impervious surfaces within the critical area and 

critical area buffer; 
This proposal utilizes pervious paving system to replace existing impervious paving.  
F. Where change in grade outside the building footprint is necessary, the site retention system 

should be stepped and regrading should be designed to minimize topographic modification. 
On slopes in excess of 40 percent, grading for yard area may be disallowed where 
inconsistent with this criteria; 

No changes in grade are proposed other than minimal re-alignment where the existing 
impervious driveway will be replaced. 
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G. Building foundation walls shall be utilized as retaining walls rather than rockeries or retaining 

structures built separately and away from the building wherever feasible. Freestanding 
retaining devices are only permitted when they cannot be designed as structural elements of 
the building foundation; 

No new retaining structures are proposed. 
H. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, use of pole-type construction which conforms to the existing 

topography is required where feasible. If pole-type construction is not technically feasible, 
the structure must be tiered to conform to the existing topography and to minimize 
topographic modification; 

Not applicable in this case. 
I. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, piled deck support structures are required where technically 

feasible for parking or garages over fill-based construction types; and 
Not applicable in this case. 
J. Areas of new permanent disturbance and all areas of temporary disturbance shall be 

mitigated and/or restored pursuant to a mitigation and restoration plan meeting the 
requirements of LUC 20.25H.210. 

No undeveloped areas are proposed to be disturbed.  Any disturbed areas will be cleaned 
and restored according to the proposed restoration plan. 

 
D. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including streets, fire protection, and 

utilities; and  
Streets, utilities and public services already exist in the area. 

 
E. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the requirements of LUC 

20.25H.210; except that a proposal to modify or remove vegetation pursuant to an approved 
Vegetation Management Plan under LUC 20.25H.055.C.3.i shall not require a mitigation or 
restoration plan; and 

See the Slope Impact, Mitigation & Planting Plan, Appendix D. 
 

F. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code.  
We have addressed all other code related requirements to assure full compliance. 
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Bob Sorensen

From: KLeClair@bellevuewa.gov
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2009 1:02 PM
To: bob@macphersonconstruction.com
Cc: mikep@microsoft.com; katpizzo@comcast.net; roger@macphersonconstruction.com
Subject: RE: Pizzo preapplication meeting 09-107633-DB

Thanks for clarifying that.  I see that now from the site plan.  Nice drawing by the way.  The colors and shading are very 
helpful. 
 

From: Bob Sorensen [mailto:bob@macphersonconstruction.com]  
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2009 12:40 PM 
To: LeClair, Kevin 
Cc: mikep@microsoft.com; katpizzo@comcast.net; roger@macphersonconstruction.com 
Subject: RE: Pizzo preapplication meeting 09-107633-DB 
 
 
                Kevin, Thanks for your quick response.  Please be aware that the new survey revealed that the sloped area 
east of the proposed new structure is less that 1,000 S.F and is not contiguous with other steeply sloped areas; 
therefore it is not classified as a “critical area steep slope” [BLUC 20.25H.120.A.2.] 
 
Robert H. Sorensen 
Architect 
MacPherson Construction & Design 
Ph:    425.391.3333 
Fax:   425.557.2841 
Cell:  206.399.8265 
bob@macphersonconstruction.com 
http://www.macphersonconstruction.com 
 

From: KLeClair@bellevuewa.gov [mailto:KLeClair@bellevuewa.gov]  
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2009 12:00 PM 
To: bob@macphersonconstruction.com 
Cc: mikep@microsoft.com; katpizzo@comcast.net; roger@macphersonconstruction.com; KLeClair@bellevuewa.gov 
Subject: RE: Pizzo preapplication meeting 09-107633-DB 
 
Bob, 
I have inserted comments to your questions below.  I hope you find this information helpful as you and your clients 
move forward. 
Kevin 
 

From: Bob Sorensen [mailto:bob@macphersonconstruction.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 09, 2009 11:10 AM 
To: LeClair, Kevin 
Cc: 'Michael Pizzo'; 'Kathryn Pizzo'; 'Roger MacPherson' 
Subject: Pizzo preapplication meeting 09-107633-DB 
 
 
                Kevin, we have been working with the Pizzos to try to address the comments from your April 29, 2009 letter 
(copy attached), regarding the rebuilding of the carport structure and the addition of a Guest Cottage.  I am attaching a 
Site Plan showing our current line of thinking.  Briefly we are considering the following:  
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• We propose to demolish the existing carport and storage structures and replace them with a new two story 
structure which contains a 3‐car garage on the lower level and a Guest Cottage above.  The new structure will 
be fully in compliance with the side yard setbacks and height limitations.  The new structure will be located 
essentially on the existing footprint but will be rotated slightly to bring it into side yard conformance.  Also, the 
overall impervious footprint will be slightly larger than the existing. 

 
• The new structure will remain non‐conforming with regard to the toe‐of‐steep‐slope setback of 75 feet.  The 

actual setback is proposed to be identical to the existing non‐conforming structure at 42’‐8”, therefore this 
non‐conformity will not be increased.  The mechanism, as we discussed before, is to utilize the critical areas 
report process to request a modification to the toe‐of‐slope structure setback and the top‐of‐slope critical area 
buffer for the purpose of constructing a new detached accessory structure in the proposed location.  

 
• To compensate for the increased size of the impervious footprint of the new structure, we are proposing to 

replace the driveway with new pervious paving.  The net result of this approach will be the reduction of overall 
impervious area on site by 814 square feet.  This seems like a demonstrable improvement on the property. I 
have even heard about designing pervious pavement so it can accept the runoff (or run‐on as the case may be) 
from the roof area of the garage structure being proposed.  This would further reduce the overall “effective” 
impervious area on the property.  Be sure to consider the flow of the water once it is intercepted by the 
impervious pavement and percolates to the subsurface soils.  This may have some effect on the slopes.  You 
will also want to recognize that routine maintenance is required to keep pervious pavement functioning as 
designed.  Just something for the Pizzos to be aware of. 

 
• In addition, in mitigation for the reduction of the toe‐of‐steep‐slope setback to 42’‐8”, we are proposing to 

provide a Critical Areas Report which will include evaluation of the steep slope and will propose vegetation 
restoration and enhancement of the non‐built areas within the  toe‐of‐steep‐slope setback (approximately 
1,405 as square feet shown on the attached Site Plan).  Hopefully this, in conjunction with the overall reduction 
of impervious area, will serve to meet the threshold of mitigation outlined in your letter.  I believe the net 
reduction in impervious surface along with the vegetative enhancements should be able to be quantified as 
improvements on the property.  It would be beneficial to have the vegetation argument bolstered by having a 
biologist review the plant selections to be sure they are the most advantageous to improving this function on 
the site, along with the rainfall interception capacity of a healthy canopy. 

 
Now, another question came up, whether we can construct a “Guest House” or whether it will be just a 
“Studio/Workshop” on the upper level.  The lot size is shown by King County to be 12,300 S.F.  This is land area 
above the OHWM.  Bellevue requires a minimum 13,500 S.F. lot size for a “Guest House” to be allowed.  The 
question is:  Since the title for the property includes “Second Class Shorelands” (submerged land area out to the 
navigation line), the total land area of this lot is well over the threshold of 13,500 S.F. minimum.  Will the City 
accept this overall area to qualify this property for a “Guest House”?  I did some checking on the calculation of lot 
size for the purposes of determining the capability for a “guest house” and it was clear that the submerged lands 
are not included in the lot area for this purpose.  Therefore, if the Pizzos do not have 13,500 square feet of 
property above the Ordinary High Water Mark, a guest house will not be allowed.  This does not preclude the 
presence of a garage/shop/studio.  In essence, the structure cannot have a kitchen, but it can include a bathroom 
with a shower. 
 
Lastly, what will be the next steps that we will need to take to keep this project moving forward?  What else will 
you need to see in order to be able to reasonably assess the ultimate success of getting this project approved?  The 
next step would be to complete the critical areas report narrative writing required for the critical areas report that 
includes the CAR decision criteria and critical areas land use permit decision criteria.  The decision criteria are 
located in Land Use Code  20.25H.255.B and 20.30P.140.  The critical areas report should include a comparative 
analysis demonstrating that the site’s critical areas and critical area buffers are in a degraded condition and that 
the proposed project with included enhancements would result in a net gain in overall critical area functions.  Most 
notably, we are talking about the functions of slope stability, stormwater interception and flow, vegetation 
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continuity and habitat integrity.  Steep slopes are set aside primarily to protect life and property from slope 
failures.  The complete proposal, building and pervious pavement, should be reviewed by a geotechnical engineer.  
The geotech should respond to the CAR Additional Provisions included in LUC 20.25H.135, 20.25H.140 and 
20.25H.145.  There response to these items is the cornerstone of the CAR.  Finally, the restoration and 
enhancement plan should be accompanied by a monitoring plan with detailed performance measures.  Be sure to 
take a close look at LUC 20.25H.250.B for the specifics of what must be in the CAR.   
 
I look forward to further communication with you on this matter.  Thanks, 

 
Robert H. Sorensen 
Architect 
MacPherson Construction & Design 
Ph:    425.391.3333 
Fax:   425.557.2841 
Cell:  206.399.8265 
bob@macphersonconstruction.com 
http://www.macphersonconstruction.com 
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November 2, 2009 
          AOA-3871 
Robert Sorenson 
MacPherson Construction & Design 
21626 SE 28th St. 
Sammamish, WA 98075 
 
 
SUBJECT: Slope Enhancement for Pizzo Residence,  
  528 West Lake Sammamish Pkwy SE, Bellevue  

 
 
Dear Bob: 
 
This report is intended to meet the requirements of the City of Bellevue’s Land Use 
Code for critical area enhancement plans (LUC 20.25H.220).   
 
 
1.0 PROPOSED PROJECT 
The proposed project consists of the removal of an existing carport and the 
construction of a new garage in the same general location as the carport.  It is my 
understanding that the project also includes replacing the existing asphalt driveway 
with new pervious paving, resulting in a net decrease of 814 s.f. of impervious area 
on the project site.  Since the work is being conducted within the buffer of a steep 
slope located along West Lake Sammamish Parkway SE, an enhancement plan has 
been prepared (Figures 1 and 2).   
 
Functions Analysis 
The steep slope buffer area proposed for modification currently consists of the 
existing carport and adjacent asphalt driveway and rockery and provides no 
significant habitat or other critical area function.  Furthermore, the proposed 
modification area is currently separated from the steep slope by an existing paved 
driveway that provides access to residences located off-site to the south.  Replacing 
the existing asphalt driveway with pervious pavement should increase the infiltration 
capacity of the area over current conditions. 
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2.0 SLOPE ENHANCEMENT PLAN 
The steep slope in the western portion of the site currently consists of several small 
to moderately sized big-leaf maple (Acer macrophyllum) trees that are covered in 
English ivy (Hedera helix).  Understory and groundcover vegetation is dominated by 
a mat of ivy, with Himalayan blackberry (Rubus discolor), bracken fern (Pteridium 
aquilinum), and sword fern (Polystichum munitum) also being common.   
 
As part of the proposed project, the ivy and blackberry will be removed from the 
slope and the area re-planted with a row of western red cedar (Thuja plicata) to 
provide both a sound barrier and wildlife habitat.  In addition, sword fern will be re-
planted in all areas where the ivy and blackberry is removed.  Kinnikinnick will be 
planted within the small temporarily disturbed areas within the existing rockeries 
adjacent the new garage. 
 
2.1 Goal, Objectives, and Performance Standards for Enhancement Area 
The primary goal of the enhancement plan is to remove the ivy and other invasive 
plants on the steep slope to prevent mortality of the existing maple trees, while re-
planting with native species to increase the habitat value of the area.  To meet this 
goal, the following objectives and performance standards have been incorporated 
into the design of the plan: 

 
Objective A: Increase population of native plant species within the enhancement 
area. 
Performance Standard: Following every monitoring event for a period of at least five 
years, the enhancement area will contain at least 3 native plant species.  In addition, 
there will be 100% survival of all planted species throughout the enhancement area 
at the end of the first year of planting.  Following Year 1, success will be based on 
an 80% survival rate.     
 
Objective B: Limit the amount of invasive and exotic species within the 
enhancement area. 
Performance Standard: After construction and following every monitoring event for a 
period of at least five years, exotic and invasive plant species will be maintained at 
levels below 20% total cover in all planted areas.  These species include, but are not 
limited to, English ivy, Himalayan and evergreen blackberry, Scot’s broom, morning 
glory, Japanese knotweed, and thistle. 

 
2.2 Construction Management 
Prior to commencement of any work in the enhancement area, the clearing limits will 
be staked and all existing vegetation to be saved will be clearly marked.  A pre-
construction meeting will be held at the site to review and discuss all aspects of the 
project with the landscape contractor and/or owner.   
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A consultant will supervise plan implementation during construction to ensure that 
objectives and specifications of the enhancement plan are met.  Any necessary 
significant modifications to the design that occur as a result of unforeseen site 
conditions will be jointly approved by the City of Bellevue and the consultant prior to 
their implementation.   
 
2.3 Monitoring Methodology 
The monitoring program will be conducted for a period of five years, with annual 
reports submitted to the City of Bellevue. 
 
The entire enhancement area will be reviewed for plant mortality and weedy plant 
infestations.  Photo-points will be established from which photographs will be taken 
throughout the monitoring period.  These photographs will document general 
appearance and progress in plant community establishment in the enhancement area.  
Review of the photos over time will provide a visual representation of success of the 
plan. 
 
 
3.0 MAINTENANCE PLAN 
Maintenance will be conducted on a routine, year round basis.  Contingency 
measures and remedial action on the site shall be implemented on an as-needed 
basis at the direction of the consultant or the owner.   

 
3.1 Weed Control 
Routine removal and control of non-native and other invasive plants (e.g., English 
ivy, Himalayan and evergreen blackberry, Japanese knotweed, Scot's broom, 
morning glory, and thistle) shall be performed by manual means whenever possible.  
Chemical means (Rodeo or Roundup) will only be used if necessary.  Undesirable 
and weedy exotic plant species shall be maintained at levels below 20% total cover 
within any given stratum at any time during the five-year monitoring period.   
 
Himalayan and Evergreen Blackberry Control 
Small patches (areas <3’ x 3’) need to be grubbed out, large areas (>3’ x 3’) need to 
be cut down.  New shoots (approx. 6" in height) which reappear should be spot-
sprayed with Round-up concentrate.   
 
3.2 General Maintenance Items 
Routine maintenance of planted trees shall be performed.  Measures include 
resetting plants to proper grades and upright positions.  Tall grasses and weeds 
shall be removed at the base of plants to prevent engulfment.  Weed control should 
be performed by; hand removal, installation of weed barrier cloth with mulch rings, or 
selective weed-whacking.  If weed-whacking is performed, great care shall be taken 
to prevent damage to desired native species either planted or re-colonized. 
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4.0 CONTINGENCY PLAN  
All dead plants will be replaced with the same species or an approved substitute 
species that meets the goal of the enhancement plan.  Plant material shall meet the 
same specifications as originally-installed material.  Replanting will not occur until 
after reason for failure has been identified (e.g., moisture regime, poor plant stock, 
disease, shade/sun conditions, wildlife damage, etc.).  Replanting shall be 
completed under the direction of the consultant, City of Bellevue, or the owner. 
 
 

5.0 AS-BUILT PLAN 
Following completion of construction activities, an as-built plan for the enhancement 
area will be provided to the City of Bellevue.  The plan will identify and describe any 
changes in relation to the original approved plan. 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding the proposed enhancement plan, please give 
me a call. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
ALTMANN OLIVER ASSOCIATES, LLC 
 

 
John Altmann 
Ecologist 
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City of Bellevue Submittal Requirements   

 
  27a 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL  CHECKLIST  

1/19/10 
 
If you need assistance in completing the checklist or have any questions regarding the environmental review 
process, please visit or call the Permit Center (425-452-6864) between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through 
Friday (Wednesday, 10 to 4).  Our TTY number is 425-452-4636. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Property Owner:   Michael & Kathryn Pizzo 
 
Proponent:   MacPherson Construction & Design 
 
Contact Person:   Robert H. Sorensen AIA 
(If different from the owner.  All questions and correspondence will be directed to the individual listed.) 
 
 Address:   21626 S.E. 28th Street   Sammamish,  WA  98075 
 
 Phone:   (425) 391-3333 
 
Proposal Title:   Pizzo Residence Garage 
 
Proposal Location:   528 West Lake Sammamish Parkway SE 
(Street address and nearest cross street or intersection) Provide a legal description if available. 
      See attached 
Please attach an 8 ½” x 11" vicinity map that accurately locates the proposal site. 
 
Give an accurate, brief description of the proposal’s scope and nature: 
 
1.   General description:  Slope Enhancement for a Single Family Residence 
 
2.   Acreage of site: .28A 
 
3.   Number of dwelling units/buildings to be demolished:   N/A 
 
4.   Number of dwelling units/buildings to be constructed:   N/A 
 
5.   Square footage of buildings to be demolished:   827 SF 
 
6.   Square footage of buildings to be constructed:  1,971 SF 
 
7.   Quantity of earth movement (in cubic yards):   <50 CY 
 
8.   Proposed land use:   Single Family Residential 
 
9.   Design features, including building height, number of stories and proposed exterior materials: 
 

Two story Garage/Studio building, <27 overall height, wood/shingle siding with metal roof  
(Match existing primary structure). 

 
10. Other 
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Estimated date of completion of the proposal or timing of phasing: 
 
     Completion fall 2010 to early spring 2011. 
 
Do you have any plans for future additions, expansion, or further activity related to or connected with this proposal?   If yes, 
explain. 
 
     No future plans 
 
List any environmental information you know about that has been prepared, or will be prepared, directly related to this 
proposal. 
 
     Critical Areas Report & Land Use actions;  SEPA checklist; Building Permit documents 
 
Do you know whether applications are pending for governmental approvals of other proposals directly affecting the 
property covered by your proposal?   If yes, explain.  List dates applied for and file numbers, if known. 
 
     None known 
 
List any government approvals or permits that will be needed for your proposal, if known.   If permits have been applied 
for, list application date and file numbers, if known. 
 
     Critical Areas Land Use approval 
 
Please provide one or more of the following exhibits, if applicable to your proposal. 
(Please check appropriate box(es) for exhibits submitted with your proposal): 
 
�   Land Use Reclassification (rezone) Map of existing and proposed zoning 
 
�   Preliminary Plat or Planned Unit Development  
      Preliminary plat map 
 
�   Clearing & Grading Permit 
      Plan of existing and proposed grading 
      Development plans 
 

   Building Permit (or Design Review)  
      Site plan 
      Clearing & grading plan 
 
�   Shoreline Management Permit 
      Site plan  
 
 
 
 
A.   ENVIRONMENTAL ELEMENTS 
 
     1.    Earth  
 

a.   General description of the site:   Flat     Rolling   �  Hilly     Steep slopes   �  Mountains     Other 
 

b.   What is the steepest slope on the site (approximate percent slope)?     +/-40% 
 

c.   What general types of soil are found on the site (for example, clay, sand, gravel, peat, and muck)?  If you know 
      the classification of agricultural soils, specify them and note any prime farmland. 

 
                          See attached Geotechnical Review by Yonnemitsu Geological Services; June 20, 2009
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d.   Are there surface indications or history of unstable soils in the immediate vicinity?  If so, describe. 
 

NO 
 

e.   Describe the purpose, type, and approximate quantities of any filling or grading proposed.  Indicate source       
      of fill. 

 
Minimal excavation for new Garage structure;  balanced excavation, no export or import 
other than drainage materials and landscape materials. 

 
f.   Could erosion occur as a result of clearing, construction, or use?  If so, generally describe. 

 
Erosion is always a possibility with clearing and excavating in the Pacific Northwest.  

 
g.   About what percent of the site will be covered with impervious surfaces after project construction (for                
      example, asphalt or buildings)? 

 
Less than 50% per COB LUC.  (currently Proposed at 42.7%) 

 
h.   Proposed measures to reduce or control erosion, or other impacts to the earth, if any: 

 
All normal measures will be taken to protect against erosion; TESC program will be in 
place and monitored. 

 
 
     2.   AIR 
 

a.  What types of emissions to the air would result from the proposal (i.e. dust, automobile odors, and industrial      
     wood smoke) during construction and when the project is completed?  If any, generally describe and give          
     approximate quantities if known. 

 
Normal emissions from construction equipment during construction; emissions from 
completed project will be normal for Single Family Residence. 

 
b.  Are there any off-site sources of emissions or odor that may affect your proposal?  If so, generally describe. 

 
None that we are aware of. 

 
c.  Proposed measures to reduce or control emissions or other impacts to the air, if any: 

 
None other than use of low-emission equipment where applicable and available. 

 
 
 
 
     3.   WATER 
 

a. Surface 
 

(1)  Is there any surface water body on or in the immediate vicinity of the site (including year-round and      
     seasonal streams, saltwater, lakes, ponds, wetlands)?  If yes, describe type and provide names.  If       
     appropriate, state what stream or river it flows into. 

 
Lake Sammamish on easterly end of site, ± 120 feet from proposed work. 

 
(2) Will the project require any work over, in, or adjacent to (within 200 feet) the described waters?  If  
 Yes, please describe and attach available plans.  
 
 Proposed work will be within 150 feet of shoreline (See attached plans) 
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(3)  Estimate the amount of fill and dredge material that would be placed in or removed from surface          
      water or wetlands and indicate the area of the site that would be affected.  Indicate the source of          
      fill material. 

 
None 

 
(4)   Will the proposal require surface water withdrawals or diversions?  Give general description,               
       purpose, and approximate quantities if known. 

 
No 

 
(5)   Does the proposal lie within a 100-year floodplain?  If so, note location on the site plan. 

 
No 

 
(6)   Does the proposal involve any discharges of waste materials to surface waters?  If so, describe          
        the type of waste and anticipated volume of discharge. 

 
No 

 
b.   Ground 

 
(1)   Will ground water be withdrawn, or will water be discharged to ground water?  Give general                 
       description.     

 
No 

 
(2)   Describe waste material that will be discharged into the ground from septic tanks or other sources,     
        if any (for example: Domestic sewage; industrial, containing the following chemicals...;                        
        agricultural; etc.)  Describe the general size of the system, the number of such systems, the               
        number of houses to be served (if applicable), or the number of animals or humans the system(s)      
        are expected to serve. 

 
None 

 
c.   Water  Runoff  (Including storm water) 

 
(1)  Describe the source of runoff (including storm water) and method of collection and disposal, if any       
      (include quantities, if known).  Where will this water flow?  Will this water flow into other waters?  If       
      so, describe. 

 
Storm water runoff will be collected into the existing tight-line system utilizing oil-
water separator catch basins where appropriate; and discharged directly into Lake 
Sammamish. 

 
(2)  Could waste materials enter ground or surface waters?  If so, generally describe. 

 
Oil-water separator catch basins will be used where appropriate. 

 
 
 

d.   Proposed measures to reduce or control surface, ground, and runoff water impacts, if any: 
 

Pervious paving materials and concepts will be used to minimize runoff.  Storm water 
runoff will be collected where appropriate into a tight-line system and discharged directly 
into Lake Sammamish. 
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4.   Plants 
 

a.   Check or circle types of vegetation found on the site: 
 

  deciduous tree: alder, maple, aspen, other 
 

  evergreen tree: fir, cedar, pine, other 
 

  shrubs 
 

�  grass 
 

�  pasture 
 

�  crop or grain 
 

�   wet soil plants: cattail, buttercup, bulrush, skunk cabbage, other 
 

�   water plants: water lily, eelgrass, milfoil, other 
 

  other types of vegetation 
 
 

b.   What kind and amount of vegetation will be removed or altered? 
 

Non-native invasive plants will be removed from Critical Areas. 
 

c.   List threatened or endangered species known to be on or near the site. 
 

None noted 
 

d.   Proposed landscaping, use of native plants, or other measures to preserve or enhance vegetation on the         
      site, if any: 

 
Restoration of Critical Areas per the attached Slope Enhancement Plan. 

 
 
5.   ANIMALS 
 

a.   Check or circle any birds and animals which have been observed on or near the site or are known to be on      
      or near the site: 

 
   Birds: hawk, heron, eagle, songbirds, other: 

 
    Mammals: deer, bear, elk, beaver, other: 

 
   Fish: bass, salmon, trout, herring, shellfish, other: 

 
b.   List any threatened or endangered species known to be on or near the site. 

 
None noted 

 
c.   Is the site part of a migration route?  If so, explain. 

 
Not known 

 
d.   Proposed measures to preserve or enhance wildlife, if any: 

 
Critical Areas clean-up and restoration.  See Critical Areas Report (CAR). 
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6.   Energy and Natural Resources 
 

a.   What kinds of energy (electric, natural gas, oil, wood stove, solar) will be used to meet the completed               
       project’s energy need?  Describe whether it will be used for heating, manufacturing, etc. 

 
Electricity and Natural Gas will be used to heat & light the structure.   

 
b.   Would your project affect the potential use of solar energy by adjacent properties?  If so, generally describe. 

 
No 

 
b. What kinds of energy conservation features are included in the plans of the proposal?  List other proposed      

       measures to reduce or control energy impacts, if any:   
   

Natural daylighting is provided through generous use of glazing and skylights.  Energy 
efficient appliances and controls will be used. 

 
7.   Environmental Health 
 

a.   Are there any environmental health hazards, including exposure to toxic chemicals, risk of fire and                    
      explosion, spill, or hazardous waste, that could occur as a result of this proposal?  If so, describe. 

 
Unlikely, only as might occur on any construction site. 

 
(1)   Describe special emergency services that might be required. 

 
Only normal fire & rescue services in the event of an incident. 

 
(2)   Proposed measures to reduce or control environmental health hazards, if any. 

 
Construction site safety programs in place and aggressively administerd. 

 
 

b.   Noise 
 

(1)   What types of noise exist in the area which may affect your project (for example, traffic, equipment,    
        operation, other)? 

 
None 

  
(2)   What types and levels of noise would be created by or associated with the project on a short-term or  
        long-term basis (for example, traffic, construction, operation, other)?  Indicate what hours noise          
        would come from the site. 

 
Normal construction noises during construction.  Contractors will abide by COB 
construction noise ordinances.  No long term noise. 

 
(3)   Proposed measures to reduce or control noise impacts, if any: 

 
Normal measures to control & limit noise during construction. 

 
 
8.   Land and Shoreline Use 
 

a.   What is the current use of the site and adjacent properties? 
 

Single Family Residential 
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b.   Has the site been used for agriculture?  If so, describe. 
 

No 
 

c.   Describe any structures on the site. 
 

Existing SFR. 
 

d.   Will any structures be demolished?  If so, what? 
 

Yes, existing carport & shed structure. 
 

e.   What is the current zoning classification of the site? 
 

R2.5 
 

f.   What is the current comprehensive plan designation of the site? 
 

Single Family, Medium Density   SF-M 
 

g.   If applicable, what is the current shoreline master program designation of the site? 
 

N/A 
 

h.   Has any part of the site been classified as an “environmentally sensitive” area?  If so, specify. 
 

Yes, steep slopes.  See attached reports. 
 

I.   Approximately how many people would reside or work in the completed project? 
 

Three to five (3 - 7) 
 

j.   Approximately how many people would the completed project displace? 
 

None 
 

k.   Proposed measures to avoid or reduce displacement impacts, if any: 
 

N/A 
 

i.   Proposed measures to ensure the proposal is compatible with existing and projected land uses and plans, if      
     any: 

 
Normal Land Use Permit processes. 

 
9.   Housing 
 
 

a.   Approximately how many units would be provided, if any?  Indicate whether high, middle, or low-income           
      housing. 

 
One (existing) middle/high income residence. 

 
b.   Approximately how many units, if any, would be eliminated?  Indicate whether high, middle, or low-income        
      housing. 

 
None 

 
c.   Proposed measures to reduce or control housing impacts, if any: 

 
None 
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10.   Aesthetics 
 

a.   What is the tallest height of any proposed structure(s), not including antennas; what is the principal exterior      
       building material(s) proposed? 

 
<27 feet high; composite siding & metal roofing to match existing SFR. 

 
b.   What views in the immediate vicinity would be altered or obstructed? 

 
No views will be obstructed. 

 
c.   Proposed measures to reduce or control aesthetic impacts, if any: 

 
Tastefully designed house by a respected local Architect. 

 
 
11.   Light and Glare 
 

a.   What type of light or glare will the proposal produce?  What time of day would it mainly occur? 
 

Some normal outdoor lighting will be in place on the new garage and driveway; used 
mainly during the early evening hours.  Possibly some 24 hour security lighting. 

 
b.   Could light or glare from the finished project be a safety hazard or interfere with views? 

 
Highly unlikely. 

 
c.   What existing off-site sources of light or glare may affect your proposal? 

 
None that we are aware of. 

 
d.   Proposed measures to reduce or control light or glare impacts, if any: 

 
Use of shielded (dark-sky) fixtures where appropriate and applicable. 

 
 
12.   Recreation 
 

a.   What designated and informal recreational opportunities are in the immediate vicinity? 
 

Lake Sammamish 
 

b.   Would the proposed project displace any existing recreational uses?  If so, describe. 
 

No 
 

c.   Proposed measures to reduce or control impacts on recreation, including recreation opportunities to be            
       provided by the project or applicant, if any: 

 
None 

 
 
13.   Historic and Cultural Preservation 
 

a.   Are there any places or objects listed on, or proposed for, national, state, or local preservation registers            
      known to be on or next to the site?  If so, generally describe. 

 
No 
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b.   Generally describe any landmarks or evidence of historic, archeological, scientific, or cultural importance          
      known to be on or next to the site. 

 
None 

 
c.   Proposed measures to reduce or control impacts, if any: 

 
None necessary 

 
 
14.   Transportation 
 

a.   Identify public streets and highways serving the site, and describe proposed access to the existing street          
      system.  Show on site plans, if any. 

 
Existing (shared) driveway off  West Lake Sammamish Parkway. 

 
b.   Is site currently served by public transit?  If not, what is the approximate distance to the nearest transit stop? 

 
Unknown 

 
c.   How many parking spaces would be completed project have?  How many would the project eliminate? 

 
3 to 4 new spaces, replaces the existing 3 to 4 spaces. 

 
 

d.   Will the proposal require any new roads or streets, or improvements to existing roads or streets, not                 
       Including driveways?  If so, generally describe (indicate whether public or private). 

 
No 

 
e.   Will the project use (or occur in the immediate vicinity of)  water, rail, or air transportation?  If so, generally        
      describe. 

 
No 

 
f.   How many vehicular trips per day would be generated by the completed project?  If known, indicate when          
     peak volumes would occur. 

 
No new trips.  Existing generally 2 to 5 daily trips. 

 
g.   Proposed measures to reduce or control transportation impacts, if any: 

 
None 

  
 
15.   Public Services 
 

a.   Would the project result in an increased need for the public services (for example: fire protection, police           
       protection, health care, schools, other)?  If so, generally describe. 

 
No, replacing existing structure. 

 
b.   Proposed measures to reduce or control direct impacts on public services, if any. 

 
None 
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16.   Utilities 
 
 

a.   Circle utilities currently available at the site: electricity, natural gas, water, refuse service, telephone, 
       sanitary sewer, septic system, other. 

 
Cable TV 

 
b.   Describe the utilities that are proposed for the project, the utility providing the service, and the general              
      construction activities on the site or in the immediate vicinity which might be needed. 

 
Existing Utilities will be used for new Garage/Studio.   

 
Signature 
 

The above answers are true and complete to the best of my knowledge.  I understand that the lead agency is        
relying on them to make its decision. 

 
 
 

Signature.................................................................................................. 
 
Date Submitted........................................................................................ 
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